
NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP COUNCIL
 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
710 HERMAN ROAD
NORTH BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 

March 2, 2020
7:00 PM

1. Call to Order, Roll Call and Cell Phone Statement

2. Sunshine Notice

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services Presents:

Scholar / Athlete / Artist Anirudh Ramakrishnan - 8th grade student - Linwood Middle
School

Scholar / Athlete / Artist Vinuta Ramakrishnan - 6th grade student - Linwood Middle
School

5. Consent Agenda

a. 95-3.20 Canceling $507,750 Balance from Sewer Utility Operating
Fund "Other Expense" appropriation

b. 96-3.20 Canceling $50,000 Balance from Water Utility Operating
Fund "Salary & Wages" appropriation and $168,140 from the
"other expenses" appropriation

c. 97-3.20 Authorizing the Award of Contract BID19010 to for Website
Design Services

d. 98-3.20 Amending Contract BID19009 with Allied Construction
Group, Inc. for the purchase and installation of Raw Water
Intake Screens at the Water Treatment Plant Closeout
Change Order ($53,255.35)

e. 99-3.20 Authorizing a Participation Agreement with Middlesex County
Department of Infrastructure Management for the acceptance
of property known and designated as Tax Block 227, Lots 18,
18.01, 41.01 & 41.02 to be acquired by Middlesex County and
assigned to the Township of North Brunswick

f. 100-3.20 Authorizing a Conservation Restriction Agreement as part of
the Participation Agreement with Middlesex County for the
acquisition of property known as Tax Block 227, Lots 18,
18.01, 41.01 and 41.02

g. 101-3.20 Bill List

6. Approval of minutes

a. Minutes / Regular Meeting / February 18, 2020

7. Ordinances / First Reading / Introduction:

a. 20-05 - An Ordinance of the Township of North Brunswick providing for
the acceptance of Real Property known and designated as Tax Block 227,



Lots 18, 18.01, 41.01 and 41.02 to be acquired by Middlesex County and
assigned to the Township of North Brunswick

8. Reports from Mayor, Council, Administrator, CFO

9. Public Hearing

10. Adjourn



NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 4.

Scholar / Athlete / Artist Anirudh Ramakrishnan - 8th grade student - Linwood Middle School



NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 4.

Scholar / Athlete / Artist Vinuta Ramakrishnan - 6th grade student - Linwood Middle School



NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 5.a.

Canceling $507,750 Balance from Sewer Utility Operating Fund "Other Expense" appropriation

Resolution Number:  95-3.20

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Reso Cover Memo



RESOLUTION CANCELING $507,750 BALANCE 
FROM SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUND 
“OTHER EXPENSE” APPROPRIATION 

 
 

WHEREAS, there exists a $507,750 unencumbered balance in the FY19 Sewer 

Utility Operating Fund Budget for “Other Expenses” that is no longer required for 

its original purpose; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township Council of the Township of North 

Brunswick to cancel said $507,750 appropriation to the Sewer Utility Operating 

Fund, Fund Balance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the 

Township of North Brunswick, New Jersey, that the $507,750 of Sewer Utility 

Operating Fund Appropriation for “Other Expenses” is hereby canceled effective 

6/30/2019 and transferred into Sewer Utility Operating Fund, Fund Balance. 

 
 
 

____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore, CFO 

 
  

______________________    _________________ 
Kathryn Monzo     Ronald Gordon 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney  
       Certified as to form 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
LOPEZ     
GUADAGNINO     
CORBIN     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
ANDREWS     
MAYOR WOMACK     

 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by 

the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick at a meeting duly held 
on this 24th day of February 2020. 

 
 

__________________ 
Lisa Russo         
Township Clerk 



NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 5.b.

Canceling $50,000 Balance from Water Utility Operating Fund "Salary & Wages" appropriation
and $168,140 from the "other expenses" appropriation

Resolution Number:  96-3.20

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Reso Cover Memo



RESOLUTION CANCELING $50,000 BALANCE 
FROM WATER UTILITY OPERATING FUND 
“SALARY & WAGES” APPROPRIATION AND 
$168,140 FROM THE “OTHER EXPENSES” 
APPROPRIATION. 

 
 

WHEREAS, there exists a $218,140 unencumbered balance in FY2019 Water 

Utility Operating Fund Budget, $50,000 for Salaries and Wages and $168,140 for 

“Other Expenses” that is no longer required for its original purpose; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township Council of the Township of North 

Brunswick to cancel said $218,140 appropriation to the Water Utility Operating 

Fund, Fund Balance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the 

Township of North Brunswick, New Jersey, that the $218,140 of Water Utility 

Operating Fund Appropriation, $50,000 for “Salaries and Wages” and $168,140 

for “Other Expenses” is hereby canceled effective 6/30/2019 and transferred into 

Sewer Utility Operating Fund, Fund Balance. 

 
 
 

____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore, CFO 

 
  

______________________    _________________ 
Kathryn Monzo     Ronald Gordon 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney  
       Certified as to form 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 
COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
LOPEZ     
GUADAGNINO     
CORBIN     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
ANDREWS     
MAYOR WOMACK     

 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by 

the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick at a meeting duly held 
on this 24th day of February 2020. 

 
 

__________________ 
Lisa Russo         
Township Clerk 



NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 5.c.

Authorizing the Award of Contract BID19010 to for Website Design Services

Resolution Number:  97-3.20

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Reso Cover Memo



Resolution: DRAFT 

          
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING 

THE AWARD OF CONTRACT BID19010 TO ________FOR THE 

WEBSITE DESIGN SERVICES 

 

WHEREAS, in 2016 there was a review of the municipal website and officials worked 
with the current vendor to make several enhancements; and   

 
WHEREAS, since 2016, municipal officials have continued to review the website and 

have researched enhancements offered by other website providers servicing surrounding 
municipalities and school districts; and  

 
WHEREAS, in an effort to enhance transparency, civic engagement, and ease to various 

municipal applications, it was determined in the best interest to redesign the website; and  
 

WHEREAS, services were procured in formal manner under Public Contracts Law 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1(a) et seq. (Competitive Contracting Process) in efforts to seek an open and 
competitive rate; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 16, 2019, pursuant to Resolution 324-12.19, the Council 

authorized the advertisement for the receipt of competitive bids for the Website Design Services, 
BID19010; and  
 

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2020, the Municipal Clerk witnessed the receipt of four 
proposals that ranged in price from 40,600.00 to $87,480.00 for website design, in addition to an 
annual hosting fee; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Evaluation Committee, designated to review proposals and make a 
recommendation, has completed the review process and included herein their Evaluation Report; 
and  
 

WHEREAS, the Evaluation Committee recommends authorizing a contract with 
________________; and 

  
WHEREAS, proposals have been reviewed and the response submitted by _______ has 

been determined to be responsive under the provisions of the Local Public Contracts Law 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1(a) et seq. and any provisions of the revised statutes of the State of New 
Jersey; and 
 

WHEREAS, __________ shall be compensated for these services as outlined within 
their proposal, with a not-to-exceed authorization amount of __________. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the proposal submitted by _________ 
is hereby accepted. 
 



Resolution: DRAFT 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Township Council of the Township of North 
Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and Township Clerk to witness an 
agreement with _________ for website design, in addition hosting services, Contract BID19011, 
with a authorization amount not-to-exceed __________ and a five year term.     
       
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that 
funds in the following accounts totaling $________ are available under Contract BID19011: 
 
$   __________ are available in the FY2017 Capital account C-04-55-C17-161-601, 
$   __________ are available in the FY2019 Capital account C-04-55-C19-180-601, 
$   __________ are available in the FY2020 IT Operating account 0-01-20-140-000-489 and 
$   __________ shall be certified upon the appropriation of funds in future fiscal years. 
 
 
 
___________________     
Cavel Gallimore 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Kathryn Monzo     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
 
 

RECORDED VOTE: 
 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
LOPEZ     
GUADAGNINO     
CORBIN     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
ANDREWS     
MAYOR WOMACK     

 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of 
North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 2, 2020. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 





NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 5.d.

Amending Contract BID19009 with Allied Construction Group, Inc. for the purchase and installation
of Raw Water Intake Screens at the Water Treatment Plant Closeout Change Order ($53,255.35)

Resolution Number:  98-3.20

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Reso Cover Memo



Resolution#___________________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AMENDING 
CONTRACT BID19009 WITH ALLIED CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. FOR THE 

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF RAW WATER INTAKE SCREENS  
AT THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER ($53,255.35) 
 

WHEREAS, the Township is the owner of the Water Treatment Plant as part of its water 
distribution system; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Water Treatment Plant is located adjacent to the D&R Canal (source 
water) where it draws, treats and conveys “potable” water to its customers; and  
 

WHEREAS, screening the water is the first method used in the treatment process to remove 
wildlife, vegetation and debris from entering the plant; and  

 

WHEREAS, the existing intake screens were not operational and in need of replacement; 
and   

WHEREAS, in June of 2019, pursuant to Resolution 172-6.19, the Township Council 
authorized Contract BID19009 with Allied Construction Group, Inc. of Parlin, NJ 08859 in the 
amount of $589,700.00 for items 1 through 6 inclusive; and   

 

WHEREAS, there have been no previous change orders for this project; and  
 

WHEREAS, with favorable conditions encountered throughout the project, Allied 
Construction Group, Inc. has presented a Closeout Change Order that reflects reductions and 
increases in contract quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the 
work, resulting in a net reduction in the contract amount of ($53,255.35); and   
 

WHEREAS, CME Associates, engineering firm for this project, has reviewed and indicated 
in a report attached hereto that this Closeout Change Order reflects reductions and increases in 
contract quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the work; and  
 

WHEREAS, a recommendation is hereby made that the Council authorize amending the 
contract with Allied Construction Group, Inc. to reduce the contract amount by ($53,255.35) 
pursuant to the Closeout Change Order prepared by CME Associates, for a revised contract amount 
of $536,444.65.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 2nd day of March, 2020, the Township 
Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorizing the Mayor to execute 
Closeout Change Order documents for the Purchase and Installation of Raw Water Intake Screens at 
the Water Treatment Plant, which reflects a net contract reduction of ($53,255.35). 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds 
previously encumbered under BID19009 under the following account have been released and made 
available for future water project: $53,255.35 FY2018 Capital account C-06-55-C18-171-101. 
 
 
___________________     
Cavel Gallimore 
Chief Financial Officer 
 



Resolution#___________________ 

 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Kathryn Monzo     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
 

RECORDED VOTE: 
 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
LOPEZ     
GUADAGNINO     
CORBIN     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
ANDREWS     
MAYOR WOMACK     

 
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of 
North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 2, 2020. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 



JOHN H. ALLGAIR, PE, PP, LS( 198& 2001)
DAVID J. SAMUEL, PE, PP, CME

JOHN J. STEFANI, PE, LS, PP, CME

JAY B. CORNELL, PE, PP, CME

MICHAEL J. McCLELLAND, PE, PP, CME
GREGORY R. VALESI, PE, PP, CME

C  =  
TIM W.

GLOU S JE PLOSKONKA,9PE, CME

ASSOCIATES TREVOR J. TAYLOR, PE, PP, CME

BEHRAWITURAN, PE, LSRP

LAURAJ. NEUMANN, PE, PP

DQUGLAS ROHMEYER, PE, CFM, CME
R06ERT J. RUSSO, PE, PP, CME

JOHN J. HESS, PE, PP, CME

February 10, 2020

Mayor and Township Council
Township of North Brunswick
710 Hermann Road

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

Re:    Township of North Brunswick
WTP Raw Water Intake Screens
Contract No. 19-009
Our File No.: PNO-00453.02

Dear Mayor and Township Council:
I

The Raw Water Intake Screen Project has been satisfactorily completed by the
Contractor, Allied Construction Group, Inc. and we are pleased to inform you that the
final construction cost is under the original Contract amount for the project.

Accordingly, please find enclosed a completed Voucher and Closeout Change Order
and Final Payment Estimate No. 5 for work performed from December 1, 2019 through
January 31, 2020.

Please note the Closeout Change Order reflects reductions and increases in Contract
quantities and Supplemental work and reduces the Contract amount from $ 589,700.00
to $536,444.65 for a net overall reductian of$ 53,255.35.

The supplementary work described herein could not, in our opinion, have reasonably
been effectuated by a separately bid contract without unduly disrupting the basic work
and irnposing adverse cost consequences on the Township and provides an improved
level of service to the residents of the Township.

Accordingly, we recommend final acceptance of the work, approval of Closeout Change
Order and Final Payment Estimate No. 5 and payment to the Contractor in the amount
of $30,292. 19, subject to the submission of the required Maintenance Guarantee and
review and approval by the Township Attorney of the attached Closeout Change Order
and Final Payment Estimate No. 5.

r.i
CONSULTIN6 AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS

c': 4: cORDENTOWN AVENUE• PARLIN, NEYV JERSEY q8859-1162.( 732) 727-8000



AS50ClATES

Mayor and Township Council
Township of North Brunswick
February 10, 2020
Page 2

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
this office.

Very truly yours,

David H. Coats, P. E.

Township Engineer's Office
DHC/mrf

Enclosures

cc:      Kathryn Monzo, Business Administrator
Lisa Russo, Township Clerk i
Justine Progebin, Assistant Business Administrator
Allied Construction Group, Inc.

i
t

v



VOU HER
Date:     2/ 8/ 2020

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK,  NEW JERSEY
10 Hermann Road North Brunswick, NJ 08902

Contract #
A 3:       ! Allied Construction Group, Inc.

19- 009
i499 Washington Rd,

ADDRES_    
Parlin, NJ 08859 All bills must be itemized and accurately

show for what service or material the

Contract#     19- 009 same are presented

ACCOUNT CHARGED

DATE  '   DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL

PRICE

FOR WORK PERFORMED BY CONTACTOR ON THE NORTH BRUNSWICK
WTP RAW WATER INTAKE SCREENS

December 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATTACHED

PAY ESTIMATE NO. 5

TOTAL VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED 536, 444.65

LESS RETAINAGE 0. 00

BALANCE 536,444. 65

LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS 506, 152. 46

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

TOTAL so,292. 19

CLAIMANTS CERTTFICATION AND DECLARATION MUNICIPAL OFFICER' S CERTIFICATION APPROVED BY:

i
I do solemnly declaze and certify under the penalties of the law Having knowledge of the facts in Ehe

that the within bill is correct in all its particulars; that the articles course of regulaz procedures, I certify Ehat the Certified Financial Officer
have been furnished or services rendered as stated therein; that no materials and supplies have been received or
bonus has been given or received by any person or persons with the the services rendered; said cerfification is
knowledge of this claimant in connection with the above claim; that based on delivery slips acknowledged by athe amount themin stated is justley due and owing; and that the
amount charged is a reasonable one.       muiticipal official or ernployee ox other Date

jreasonable procedures.

I

Sign Here)  I7'' PAYMENT
I( Sign Here) RECORD

Official Position__.' I   ,   Official Position DATE:

i
T.I.N.#/S. S.#     2h    'I      . jCHECK:_      _



CLOSEOUTCHANGE ORDER ANb

PINAI. PAYMENT ESTIMATE N0. 5
PROJECT N0. PNO-00453.02 Period Included: December 1, 2019 to Januarv 31, 2020
PROJECT NAME: WTP Raw Water Intake Screens Date Submifled: February 8, 2020
OWNER: Township of North Brunswick Contractar: Allied Conslruction Group, Inc.

WORK COMPLETED

TEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
UNIT VRICE AWARDEO CONTRACT PREVIOUS ESSIMATE CURRENT ESTIMATE
o an CeMs QuaM       ' Amount quantity Extension Quantity EMension

MOBILIZATION 6 PROJECTAIXNINIG7AATIdJ     ____    
515, 00.00 1 S15, OOOA       1. 000 0 315,ODO. UO 1A0 5' I5,000.00

y SITE WORK LS 10.000,00 i 510, 000,00      1. 00000;  in,aoa.no 1AOI S' 10,000.00
3 REMOVAI d REPLACEMENT OF TWO( 2) RAW WAIER INTAKE 9CREEN3 LS 541970D. 0,'    t 1 19J00.00 1. 00000 5419, 700.00 00   5419,70D.00I
q ELEC7RICAL

LS 560 O. GO'     7 60, OOOAO 0.99700 59, 820.D0 1. 00    SBO, OOOAO
5 ALLOW/WCEFORSCREENINSTALLATIONWITHUIVERS( 55J, 00.00) ALLaW 560,000,00'     1 j60,000. 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 S400
g AILOWANCEFORWORKNOTSPEGFlF.D( S25,O RCO)  

qLLpyy 25, 000.

001
1 525.000. 00      0.47846 11, 962. 10 1. 27 S31J44.6ii

516,482.' 10 i.=1. 65

The underaigned CONTRACTOR certHies Mat 1) a l prevfous progrsas peymante received from
Oxm¢ r on accourtt of Work done under the Contract referred M above have been appfled to CURRENT TO DATE  $ 536,444. 65
discharge in futl all obligations of CONTRACTOR Ineurred In connecdon with Work covered by LESS RETAINAGE @ 0%       $ 0. 00
Prior Payment EaNmates; and 2) tide to all materials and equfpment incorporeted in aaid Work BALANCE 3536,444. 65
or otherwise listed in or covered by thia Payment Eatlmate will pass to OWNER at time of LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS  $ 506. 152. 46
paymentfrea and clear of all liens, claims, eecurity interests and ancumWancea( excapt such BALANCE DUE( SUBJECT TO SUBMISSION OF MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE   $ 30, 292. 19
as covered by Bond acceptable to OWNER).

PREPARED 8V;      
y   .- 

Aqied Constmdion, Inc. ,     Tormship Engineers Represerrtative



PROJECT NO. PNO-00453A2 Pay Eslimate ti

PRQIECT NAME: WTP Raw Waler Intake Saeens

OWNER: Tavnship of North Brunswick

LUMP SUM COST BREAKDOWNS

1

Bid Amount: S 1b,00U. 00

fTEM i DESCRIPTION
P-  

X of Value Lloe ttem Amount     / Amt Previousiy Allowed       % I AmouM Allowed to Date Amourrt thls Period
Mn} ih>aun

1. 01 Bonds8lnsurance 80.00%   $       9, 000. 00 100. OD% 5 9,Q00.00 100. Q0% S 9,000. 00 S 0.00

1. D2 BaselineSchedule 6.67 h 5 1, OOD. 00 100. 00% S 1, 000.00 100. 00% S 1, 000. 00 S 0.00

1. 03 PreconsWCtionPhotos 6.67%    5 I,000.00 100. D0% 5 1. 000.00 100. 00% E 1, OW. DD S 0.00

1. 04 Mohil¢ ation 26.67%   S 4,0OO. OD 100. 00% S 4, OOQ. 00 100. 00% S.     4, OQ0. 00 S           0.00

3UBTOTAL 100.00'/ E   -   45,000.00 f00 00000%   5 c_%n o^    1o0.0a0o0% E 15.000.00 S 0.00

Use 7000000wo S 15,000,00
k0..   .

Bid Amount: S t0,000. OD

ITEM 2 DESCRIPTION of Value Line ttem AmourK     %/ Amt Previously Allowed       %/ AmouM Allowetl to Ddte Amount this Periotl

cii u, na,

2. 01 Demo Concrete Curb 8 Smooth Surtace& NEW CURBS 20. 06%   $       2, 000. OD 100. 00% S 2, OOD. 00 1Q0. 00% $     2, 000.00 S 0.00

2. 02 Box Out 8 Pave 70. 00%   $       7,D00. 00 100.00% S 7, 00. 00 10. 00% S 7, 000.00 S 0.00

2. 03 Restoration 10.00'/ 0   $       1, 000, 00 100.00°'0 5 1, 000.00 100.00°/o S i, 000.W S D. DD

SUBTOTAL    ? 00.00°/ S      10,000. 00 f0000000% $  70,00000 l0000000% i f0.00000 S 0.00

Use 100 OIXlO% j S 1Q000.00

BltlAmount: S 479, 700.00 +     '  
y

ITEM 3 DESCRIPTION k of Value Line k¢m AmouM     % 1 Amt Previously Allorred       % 1 AmouM Allowed to Date AmouM thls PerioQ

Re novai and Hepiarp,mY.rY oi hu NV;3k? 9cnarn, 

3. 01 Demo Existing Screens 7. 55%    5 31, 700. 00 700. 00% S 31, 700. OD 100. 00% $     3f, 00.00 S 0. 00

3. 02 Screen Shop Drawings 7. 15%    $      3U, o0u.0o 100. 00! 5 30,OOD. OD 100. OD% 5 30,000.00 S 0. 00

3. 03 FumishlntakeScreens 73.86%   $      310, 000.00 100. 60° 5 5 sio,000.00'      ioo.00i 5 310, 000.0 5            0.00

3. 04 InstalllntakeScreens 2.86%    $      12,OOO. QO 100. 00% 5 72,oD0.00 700. 00% 5 12,000.00 S 0.00

3. 05 Start Up and Test 2. 14%    5 9, 000. 00 100. 00% S 9, 000.00 100. 00% 5 9,000.00 5 0. 00

3. 06 Fumish& Install Metals 1. 91%    $       S, OOD. 00 10. 00% S B4OOO. OD 100. 00° 5 S B4OOO. OD 5 0.00

3. 07 Furnish8lnsta!IHDppers 1. 43%    $       6, 000. 0[) 100. 00% $   6, OOD. 00 10D. 0°' u S 6,000.(JO S 0.00

3. 08 Furnish& Install insulation 1. 19°/,    S 5, 000.00 100. 00% S 5,000.00 100. 60% 5    5,000.00 S OAU

3. 09 Fumish& Instatl Piping 1. 91/    $       a,000.00 100.OD% S    ' n%-       100. 00% S B4OOO. OD S 0.00

SUBTOTAL 100,0056 S 419,700.00 100.00OpO%  + 19: n. a7    } pppppppp% S 4f9.70Q00 S 0.00

Use 100IX10000% S 419,700. 00
v,:;-'"

a:  

Bid Amount: 5 60,OU0. 00

rtEM 4 DE9CRIP7lON L of Value Llne kem AmouM R t Amt Pnviously A1lowed       /! Amount Albwed to Date ArtrouM this PerioQ

Electrlcal

4.D1 Damo Exl6ting Conduri antl Wire 13. 33%   $       8,000. 00 700.00°h S   , OOO. OD 700.OD% 5 B4O00. 00 $    0.00

4.02 PowerFeederConduitandWire 23. 33q   $      14, OOU. 00 tOD.00% 5 14, OW. OD 900.00% 5 14, 000.00 5 0.00

4.03 SCADA CoOduit entl Wire 20.00%   $      12, 000.00 99.00% S 11, 880.00 100.00% S 12, OOO. DO 8 120. 00
4.04 InstallControlPanels 5.00%    S 3, 000,00 100. 00% S 3,000.00 100.00% S 3, 0OO. OD S 0.00

4.05 OverheadDroptoSaeens 10.00%   $       6, OOa.00 100. 00% 5 8,Q00.00 tOD.00% S 6,000. 00 5 0.00

4.06 WireScfeens 8.33%    $       S, OD0. 00 160. 00% S 5, 00.00 1DD.00% 5 5,600. 00 E 0.00

4.07 Install Heat Tracing 10.00%   5 6,000.00 100.00°/a 5 6, OOD.OD 100.00% $     6, OW.00 S    . 0.00

4. 08 StertupandTes ing 10.00%   S 6,W0.00 100. 0% 5 6, 000. 0 700.00/ 5 6, 000.00 S 0.00

SUE TOTAL 100.00% S 80,000.00 99. 80000% $  59, B80.Q0 l00.00000% S    60,000.00 S 120.00

Use iW 0000%,; S 60, 000.00



PROJECT PuG.: r°ivG - u0453. u2

PROJECT: WTP Raw Water Intake Screens

CONTRACTO: Allie ;, CB' 1SC LlCt101, Inc.

AYMENT ESTIMATE NO.  5

LUMP Sl1M COSR BREl KDOViII R ITEM 6- ALLOWANCE FOR WORK NOT SPECIFIED 25,000.00

Current Extended Total

Item       _       _  _  _      escription Total Amount Cempletion Price

6. 1 Reimbursement of Building Permit Fees required by Franklin       $ 681. 00 100. 00%      $ 681. 00

Township

6. 2 Modification to both hopper enclosure areas, including grating     $    22, 639. 90 100. 00%      $     22,639.90
covers, new curbs, threshold modification, partial removal of

concrete floor, and reconfiguration with leveling grout, and
extended splash shields around hopper to minimize impact to

piant operation

6. 3 Furnish additional spare parts as requested 8, 423. 75 100. 00%      $      8, 423.75

Allocated Subtotal  $    31, 744. 65

Not Allocated  $     ( 6, 744.65)

Allowance Amount       $ 25,000. 00

ata8 Amount To Date for Item 6 31, 744.65

Percent= 126. 9786%

31, 744.65



 

Sample Design 

First step in the process for large volumes of raw water that must 
be cleaned - or screened - before entering the plant to be treated  

Above 

Ground 

 

Below 

Ground 

 

D&R Canal Water  

Screen 



NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 5.e.

Authorizing a Participation Agreement with Middlesex County Department of Infrastructure
Management for the acceptance of property known and designated as Tax Block 227, Lots 18, 18.01,
41.01 & 41.02 to be acquired by Middlesex County and assigned to the Township of North
Brunswick

Resolution Number:  99-3.20

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Reso Cover Memo



Resolution #_________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK  

AUTHORIZING A PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH  

MIDDLESEX COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT 

FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF PROPERTY KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS  

TAX BLOCK 227, LOTS 18, 18.01, 41.01 & 41.02 

TO BE ACQUIRED BY MIDDLESEX COUNTY AND ASSIGNED TO  

THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Open Space Act, Middlesex County has 

raised by taxation under an approved dedicated levy, funds to be expended for the purposes 
outlined within the Act; and  

 
WHEREAS, funds from the aforesaid County levy provides for the acquisition of lands 

for open space, farmland preservation and historical preservation; and  
 
WHEREAS, the County is desirous of acquiring additional properties within the County 

in accordance with the Middlesex County Open Space and Recreation Master Plan, which 
includes property within North Brunswick; and   

 
WHEREAS, the Township is desirous of participating with the County on the 

acquisition of land located at Old Georges Road, North Brunswick, New Jersey (Block 227, Lots 
18, 18.01, 41.02 and 41.01), consisting of approximately 21.826 acres, currently owned by 
Steven Skaritka and Mary Ragone Fox, Executors of the Estate of Steve Skaritka, Jr.; and  

 
WHEREAS, the acquisition of said Property is a joint effort between the Township and 

County for the purposes of land preservation, with the County being the lead agent and North 
Brunswick entering into a Participation Agreement with the County which details the terms of 
the acquisition; and  

 
WHEREAS, under the Contract for Purchase, the County agrees to execute and deliver a 

Contract of Purchase for the acquisition of said Property, to be completed in two phases, with the 
condition that the executed contract by the County shall be assignable to the Township.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 2nd of March 2020, the Township 
Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, hereby 
authorize the Mayor to execute a Participation Agreement, included herein and made part of this 
resolution, with the County of Middlesex for the acquisition of property identified as Block 227, 
Lots 18, 18.01, 41.02 and 41.01, with includes the following provisions: 

 
1. The Township agrees to contribute Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) 

towards the Purchase Price of $2,315,000, 

2. The Township shall execute a Conservation Restriction for said Property,  

3. The Township shall take ownership of said Property, 

4. The Township shall maintain the Property, including the cemetery in accordance with 
state laws and regulations, at its sole cost and expense.  



Resolution #_________ 
 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer, certify that $500,000 is available for this purpose in 
the Capital Ordinance 00-27 account C-04-55-810-801-901 under Purchase Order 20-02540 
 
 
___________________     
Cavel Gallimore 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Kathryn Monzo     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECORDED VOTE: 
 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
LOPEZ     
GUADAGNINO     
CORBIN     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
ANDREWS     
MAYOR WOMACK     

 
 
 
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of 
North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 2, 2020. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 







































































NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 5.f.

Authorizing a Conservation Restriction Agreement as part of the Participation Agreement with
Middlesex County for the acquisition of property known as Tax Block 227, Lots 18, 18.01, 41.01 and
41.02

Resolution Number:  100-3.20

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Reso Cover Memo



Resolution #_________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK  

AUTHORIZING A CONSERVATION RESTRICTION AGREEMENT AS PART OF 

THE PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH MIDDLESEX COUNTY FOR THE 

 ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY KNOWN AS  

TAX BLOCK 227, LOTS 18, 18.01, 41.01 & 41.02 

 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Open Space Act, Middlesex County has 
raised by taxation under an approved dedicated levy, funds to be expended for the purposes 
outlined within the Act; and  

 
WHEREAS, funds from the aforesaid County levy provides for the acquisition of lands 

for open space, farmland preservation and historical preservation; and  
 
WHEREAS, the County is desirous of acquiring additional properties within the County 

in accordance with the Middlesex County Open Space and Recreation Master Plan, which 
includes property within North Brunswick; and   

 
WHEREAS, the Township is desirous of participating with the County on the 

acquisition of land located at Old Georges Road, North Brunswick, New Jersey (Block 227, Lots 
18, 18.01, 41.02 and 41.01), consisting of approximately 21.826 acres, currently owned by 
Steven Skaritka and Mary Ragone Fox, Executors of the Estate of Steve Skaritka, Jr.; and  

 
WHEREAS, as part of the acquisition, North Brunswick has been authorized by Council 

action to enter into a Participation Agreement with the County which details the terms of the 
acquisition, including funds to be contributed by each party and restrictions to be placed on said 
Property; and  

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the provision of N.J.S.A. 40:12-15.6(d)(5), as a condition 

precedent to the donation of monies from the County to the Township, the Township hereby 
agrees to execute and donate to the County at no charge a conservation restriction on the 
Property.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 2nd of March, 2020, the Township 
Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, hereby 
authorize the Mayor to execute a Conservation Restriction Agreement (Exhibit C of the 
Participation Agreement), included herein and made part of this resolution, with the County of 
Middlesex as part of the acquisition of property identified as Block 227, Lots 18, 18.01, 41.02 
and 41.01. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Township hereby agrees to fulfill all the terms and 

conditions as set forth under N.J.S.A. 40:12-15.6 and shall execute all documents necessary to 
effectuate such provisions. 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Kathryn Monzo     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 



Resolution #_________ 
 

 
 

RECORDED VOTE: 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
LOPEZ     
GUADAGNINO     
CORBIN     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
ANDREWS     
MAYOR WOMACK     

 
 
 
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 2, 2020. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 































NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 5.g.

Bill List

Resolution Number:  101-3.20

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Bill List 1 Cover Memo
Bill List 2 Cover Memo













































































































NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 6.a.

Minutes / Regular Meeting / February 18, 2020

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Minutes Cover Memo

































NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
Agenda Item - 7.a.

20-05 - An Ordinance of the Township of North Brunswick providing for the acceptance of Real
Property known and designated as Tax Block 227, Lots 18, 18.01, 41.01 and 41.02 to be acquired by
Middlesex County and assigned to the Township of North Brunswick

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Ordinance Cover Memo



  Ordinance: 20-05 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK PROVIDING FOR 

THE ACCEPTANCE OF REAL PROPERTY  

KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS TAX BLOCK 227, LOTS 18, 18.01, 41.01 AND 41.02 

TO BE ACQUIRED BY MIDDLESEX COUNTY AND ASSIGNED TO  

THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

 
WHEREAS, the Open Space Act provides for the acquisition of lands for open space, 

farmland preservation and historical preservation; and 
 

WHEREAS, Steven Skaritka and Mary Ragone Fox, Executors of the Estate of Steve 
Skaritka, Jr. are the current owners of real property known and designated as Tax Block 227, 
Lots 18, 18.01, 41.01 and 41.02 located along Old Georges Road (the “Property”)in the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Open Space Act, Middlesex County 
(“County”) has raised by taxation under an approved dedicated levy, funds to be expended for 
the purposes outlined within the Open Space Act; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick (“Township”) has agreed to participate 
with the County on the acquisition of said property consisting of approximately 21.826 acres; 
and  

 

WHEREAS, the County’s acquisition of said Property includes the Township entering 
into a Participation Agreement with the County which details the terms of the acquisition; and  

 
WHEREAS, under the Participation Agreement, the County has agreed to execute and 

deliver a negotiated Contract of Purchase for the acquisition of said Property, to be completed in 
two phases, with the condition that the executed contract by the County shall be assignable to the 
Township.  

 

WHEREAS, the following provisions have been addressed within the Participation 
Agreement:  

 

1. The Township agrees to contribute Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) 
towards the Purchase Price of $2,315,000, 

2. The Township shall execute a Conservation Restriction for said Property,  

3. The Township shall take ownership of said Property, 

4. The Township shall maintain the Property, including the cemetery in accordance with 
state laws and regulations, at its sole cost and expense. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, the Township Council of the Township of 
North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey hereby agrees to accept real 
property acquired by Middlesex County, known and designated as Tax Block 227, Lots 18, 
18.01, 41.01 and 41.02 located along Old Georges Road; and  

 



  Ordinance: 20-05 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, the appropriate Township Officials, the Township 
Attorney, the Township Clerk and such other Township Officials and/or professionals are 
authorized and directed to execute any and all documents on behalf of the Township with regards 
to this matter; and  

 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, this Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and 

publication according to law. 
 
 
Approved Yes   No 

Rejected Yes   No 
      
Francis “Mac” Womack III, Mayor 
Township of North Brunswick 

Reconsidered by Council      
 

 
Override Vote Yes   No 
 
 
 

              
Council President     Clerk, Township of North Brunswick 
 
ROLL CALL 
 

First Reading         
 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 
LOPEZ     
GUADAGNINO     
CORBIN     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
ANDREWS     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 
Second Reading     
 
COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

LOPEZ     

GUADAGNINO     
CORBIN     
DAVIS     
SOCIO     
ANDREWS     

MAYOR WOMACK     

 


	Meeting Agenda
	Scholar / Athlete / Artist Anirudh Ramakrishnan - 8th grade student - Linwood Middle School
	Scholar / Athlete / Artist Vinuta Ramakrishnan - 6th grade student - Linwood Middle School
	Canceling $507,750 Balance from Sewer Utility Operating Fund "Other Expense" appropriation
	Canceling $50,000 Balance from Water Utility Operating Fund "Salary & Wages" appropriation and $168,140 from the "other expenses" appropriation
	Authorizing the Award of Contract BID19010 to             for Website Design Services
	Amending Contract BID19009 with Allied Construction Group, Inc. for the purchase and installation of Raw Water Intake Screens at the Water Treatment Plant Closeout Change Order ($53,255.35)
	Authorizing a Participation Agreement with Middlesex County Department of Infrastructure Management for the acceptance of property known and designated as Tax Block 227, Lots 18, 18.01, 41.01 & 41.02 to be acquired by Middlesex County and assigned to the Township of North Brunswick
	Authorizing a Conservation Restriction Agreement as part of the Participation Agreement with Middlesex County for the acquisition of property known as Tax Block 227, Lots 18, 18.01, 41.01 and 41.02
	Bill List
	Minutes / Regular Meeting / February 18, 2020
	20-05 - An Ordinance of the Township of North Brunswick providing for the acceptance of Real Property known and designated as Tax Block 227, Lots 18, 18.01, 41.01 and 41.02 to be acquired by Middlesex County and assigned to the Township of North Brunswick

